
OCCU-MED, Ltd. 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #6922 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to that Agreement for Services #6922 made and entered 
into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of 
California (hereinafter referred to as "County''), and OCCU-MED, Ltd., a Delaware 
corporation duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose principal 
place of business rs 2121 West Bullard Avenue, Fresno, California 93711, (hereinafter 
referred to as "Consultant"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Consultant has been engaged by County to provide professional 
occupational health consulting and related services for the Human Resources 
Department, Risk Management Division pursuant to Agreement for Services #6922, 
dated December 13, 2022, incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof 
(hereinafter referred to as "Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to increase the not-to­
exceed compensation amount of the Agreement by $34,000 for a new total not-to­
exceed amount of $310,000, and update the fee schedule, amending ARTICLE Ill, 
Compensation for Services and replacing Exhibit B, Fee Schedule / Component 
Costs, with Amended Exhibit B, Amended Fee Schedule /Component Costs; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to fully-replace specific Articles to include updated 
contract provisions, and Exhibit D, California Levine Act Statement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and 
covenants hereinafter contained, County and Consultant mutually agree to amend the 
terms of the Agreement in this First Amendment to Agreement for Services #6922 on 
the following terms and conditions: 

I. ARTICLE Ill, Compensation for Services, of the Agreement is amended in its 
entirety to read as follows: 

Compensation for Services: For services provided herein, includrng any 
deliverables that may be identified herein, County agrees to pay Consultant upon 
the satisfactory completion and County's acceptance of work, in arrears. 
Payment shall be made within forty-five (45) days following County's receipt and 
approval of itemized invoices identifying the services rendered. 

For the purposes hereof, for the period beginning with the effective date of this 
Agreement and continuing until the day before the effective date of this First 
Amendment to the Agreement, the billing rates shall be in accordance with 

OCCU-MED, Ltd. Page 1 of6 #6922 
First Amendment 

24-0954 A 1 of 8 



Exhibit B, marked "Fee Schedule / Component Costs," incorporated herein and 
made by reference a part hereof. 

For the period beginning with the effective date of this Amendment and 
continuing through the remaining term of the Agreement, the billing rates shall be 
in accordance with Amended Exhibit B, marked "Amended Fee Schedule / 
Component Costs," incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof. 

Other direct costs including special reproductions, delivery charges, and other 
services authorized herein, shall be invoiced at the rates listed in Exhibit B for the 
services rendered. Any invoices that include other direct costs shall be 
accompanied by backup documentation to substantiate Consultant costs for the 
services being billed on those invoices. 

Reimbursement for mileage expenses for Consultant, if applicable, shall not 
exceed the rates to be paid to County employees under the current Board of 
Supervisors Travel Policy at the time the mileage expenses are incurred. There 
shall be no markup on any mileage rates for Consultant. Travel costs (i.e., 
overnight lodging, meals, parking, airfare, bridge tolls and other per diem 
expenses) will not be reimbursed as a direct cost for any services performed 
under this Agreement by Consultant. 

The total amount of this Agreement, as amended, shall not exceed $310,000, 
inclusive of all costs, taxes, and expenses. 

Itemized invoices shall follow the format specified by County and shall reference 
this Agreement number on their faces. Copies of documentation attached to 
invoices shall reflect Consultant's charges for the specific services billed on those 
invoices. Invoices shall be mailed to County at the following address: 

County of El Dorado 
Human Resources Department 
330 Fair Lane 
Placerville, California 95667 

Attn.: Joseph Carruesco 
Director 

or to such other location as County directs. 

In the event that Consultant fails to deliver, in the format specified, the 
deliverables required by this Agreement, County at its sole option may delay the 
payment for the period of time of the delay, cease all payments until such time as 
the required deliverables are received, or proceed as set forth below in Article 
XII, Default, Termination, and Cancellation, herein. 

OCCU-MED, Ltd. Page 2 of 6 #6922 
First Amendment 

24-0954 A 2 of 8 



II. The following Articles are replaced in their entirety. 

ARTICLE XII 
Default, Termination, and Cancellation: 

A. 1. Termination by Default: If either party becomes aware of an event of 
default, that party shall give written notice of said default to the party in 
default (notice) that shall state the following: 

a. The alleged default and the applicable Agreement provision, and 
b. That the party in default has ten (10) days upon receiving the notice to 

cure the default (Time to Cure). 

If the party in default does not cure the default within ten (10) days of the 
Time to Cure, then such party shall be In default and the party giving 
notice may terminate the Agreement by issuing a Notice of Termination. 
The party giving notice may extend the Time to Cure at their discretion. 
Any extension of Time to Cure must be in writing, prepared by the party in 
default for signature by the party giving notice, and must specify the 
reason(s) for the extension and the date in which the extension of Time to 
Cure expires. 

2. If County terminates this Agreement, in whole or in part, for default: 

a. County reserves the right to procure the goods or services, or both, 
similar to those terminated, from other sources and Consultant shall be 
liable to County for any excess costs for those goods or services. 
County may deduct from any payment due, or that may thereafter 
become due to Consultant, the excess costs to procure from an 
alternate source. 

b. County shall pay Consultant the sum due to Consultant under this 
Agreement prior to termination, unless the cost of completion to 
County exceeds the funds remaining in the Agreement. In which case 
the overage shall be deducted from any sum due Consultant under this 
Agreement and the balance, if any, shall be paid to Consultant upon 
demand. 

c. County may require Consultant to transfer title and deliver to County 
any completed work under the Agreement. 

3. The following shall be events of default under this Agreement: 

a. Failure by either party to perform in a timely and satisfactory manner 
any or al[ of its obligations under this Agreement. 

b. A representation or warranty made by Consultant in this Agreement 
proves to have been false or misleading in any respect. 

c. Consultant fails to observe and perform any covenant, condition or 
agreement on its part to be observed or performed under this 

OCCU-MED, Ltd. Page 3 of6 #6922 
First Amendment 

24-0954 A 3 of 8 



Agreement, unless County agrees, in writing, to an extension of the 
time to perform before that time period expires. 

d. A violation of ARTICLE XIX, Conflict of Interest. 

B. Bankruptcy: County may terminate this Agreement immediately in the 
case of bankruptcy, voluntary or involuntary, or insolvency of Consultant. 

C. Ceasing Performance: County may terminate this Agreement immediately 
in the event Consultant ceases to operate as a business or otherwise 
becomes unable to substantially perform any term or condition of this 
Agreement. 

D. Termination or Cancellation without Cause: County may terminate this 
Agreement, in whole or in part, for convenience upon thirty (30) calendar 
days' written Notice of Termination. If such termination is effected, County 
will pay for satisfactory services rendered before the effective date of 
termination, as set forth In the Notice of Termination provided to 
Consultant, and for any other services that County agrees, in writing, to be 
necessary for contract resolution. In no event, however, shall County be 
obligated to pay more than the total amount of the Agreement Upon 
receipt of a Notice of Termination, Consultant shall promptly discontinue 
all services affected, as of the effective date of termination set forth in 
such Notice of Termination, unless the Notice directs otherwise. 

ARTICLE XIX 
Conflict of Interest: The parties to this Agreement have read and are aware of 
the provisions of Government Code Section 1090 et seq. and the Political 
Reform Act of 1974 (Section 87100 et seq.), relating to conflict of interest of 
public officers and employees. Individuals who are working for Consultant and 
performing work for County and who are considered to be consultant within the 
meaning of Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18700.3, as it now 
reads or may thereafter be amended, are required to file a statement of 
economic interest in accordance with County's Conflict of Interest Code. 
County's Contract Administrator shall at the time this Agreement is executed 
make an initial determination whether or not the individuals who will provide 
services or perform work pursuant to this Agreement are consultants within the 
meaning of the Political Reform Act and County's Conflict of Interest 
Code. Statements of economic interests are public records subject to disclosure 
under the California Public Records Act. 

Consultant covenants that during the term of this Agreement neither it, or any 
officer or employee of Consultant, has or shall acquire any interest, directly or 
indirectly, tn any of the following: 

1. Any other contract connected with, or directly affected by, the services to be 
performed by this Agreement. 

OCCU-MED, Ltd. Page 4 of 6 #6922 
First Amendment 

24-0954 A 4 of 8 



2. Any other entities connected with, or directly affected by, the services to be 
performed by this Agreement. 

3. Any officer or employee of County that are involved in this Agreement. 

If Consultant becomes aware of a conflict of interest related to this Agreement, 
Consultant shall promptly notify County of the existence of that conflict, and 
County may, in its sole discretion, immediately terminate this Agreement by 
giving written notice of termination specified in ARTICLE XII, Default, 
Termination, or Cancellation. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 84308 (SB 1439, the Levine Act), 
Contractor shall complete and sign the attached Exhibit D, marked "California 
Levine Act Statement," incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof, 
regarding campaign contributions by Contractor, if any, to any officer of County. 

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Agreement for Services 
#6922 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

OCCU-MED, Ltd. Page 5 of 6 #6922 
First Amendment 

24-0954 A 5 of 8 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to 
Agreement for Services #6922 on the dates indicated below. 

--COUNTY OF EL DORADO--

Attest: 

Board of Supervisors 
"County'' 

Kim Dawson 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

Dated: ~ lo I~ f 
J I 

By: ~ ~a. ~ Dated: --=&~
1
U__,_J~- ~-

Depu\6Clerk - '\::')\J () / 

- - 0 C C U - M E D, L T D. - • 

An ew J. hnson 
Chief Exe utive Officer 

"Consultant" 

Sherri Digitally signed by 
Sherri Conley 

By: Conley Date: 2024.03.27 
19:36:59 -07'00' 

Sherri A. Conley 
Corporate Secretary 

OCCU-MED, ltd. Page 6 of 6 

Dated: z I 2. ~ /.v-1 - - ~-=+-, ~-- -

Dated: - - ------

#6922 
First Amendment 

24-0954 A 6 of 8 



OCCU-MED, Ltd. 

Amended Exhibit B 

Amended Fee Schedule I Component Costs 

1\"al Wd -~ -.. , ... , __ 
11.Jrtta• IUUil .. l:"JitdCan• Vri,atC111° "'-tcalhr ~-1'JrU' ll.,i,J'• ,.,,.., .. s.cnt,. 

h,ao,6,a!l.-d:t \'1.11"1 \'utl \'ml \"ut) \WI ~--l "l"rp,(Cart-\Wl l"rp,ICC'lf1•\"url \'ml Vt;1tl \'arl _,.. __ 
1!06~ 1111.JO llllJI I lltll I lll.U I lllll I uuo ' IJIJI I llUf N:A K•A _,,.,.,. ........... ll<l!OO I lll» IIIUO I lit.II I mu 1 um 1 =1 ll111 I 111.lf I<.\ It.I l>OTI'iDl uorn llUU IUlJO 1 U!t.U $ llUI ' Ul.U X·A l<A I Ill># l<I\ lM 

111vf-• ... cor I tUI S t64' 16111 1 QfJ I 4UOI '"' I fHO I ISll I &iU >:~ ll·A 
ll!IJlfflc-l)<)f I llll I U.<t '41U I Ol.41 I =1 flJ) I ci. I in,, ' fl'I l<A l!-A 

~i::t- ~,. J;·A lllUI I IN-~ I lHI I 11.11 IIA l<A ll·A ,. ... lU 
llilOO I Ill.JO 1111.JO I 11911 I lllft I 11117 I 11.UO I lltll I 111.lf XA N•A 

e=' .... tn:G! 

I 4lll 1 ,,.,. 160Sl1 I KC\1 I lUI I fl.II I 1111<> I IUI I .U.tt NA llcA 
111111 I lllll 10m 11~.I< I lldJJ I IU~ I ldll I fHJ I fSIJf ~A NA 
IIIW I Ulll , tut S 11'5 S U.11 I U..U I NJ, I 11-1n I 8.J.I ),:CA l<•A 

\"" Elomcno .... (Il-0) NJ. ll·A NA 11:A NA l<·A l< A N·A NA l<A l'A <o..,s,n,,r,..-.- l'·A l/A l<A 11:A l:<A ll'A K-A N~ ll'A 11:1. 1'·A 
ha.l,,_Dnatt.·t\l')'D)hm IIJOl I IW ll'6) I dUI I 19:< I .u .. I ., .. I l!61 I 41.U IIA !tA 

°"""""' I 1100 1 m1 1 noo I tt.lO S Mfd I nw I ldOO I 1110 I 1114 !('A 1/•A =·~ ll(lflkl I 1J.1:l1 f •m: l 1l~ I lDd.M I. l[l.JO I 116~ I l1IJO I Ullo N:A 11,>. 
DUO llOO I Ull I ll~ I ms , lf» l<'A ll·A c.....,,..ie ... (OC) I IHO I IL.(<) I lOOO I IUO I lO.OI I ll.00 I ,o~ I ll~ I 11.N NA l<:A 

°""""' 1mo I l4.ll I mo I ldJJ I ll.~ I .. ,, I 1$00 I llll I l61S 10, !l·A ~vvmq J(':l K'A NA )IA NA N-~ NA KA N·A IJIII< IIIUJ 
H'~A\'~ l'•A ,. .... NA N'A l<·A '"' KA IU 1/•A IIIBI I llUJ 
H'ilplllll'8\'u:i.t I'" l<s\ N'.A NA N•A N-A !>A h'A K;A 111!1I I Ill~ 
~Ym>I !IA !U )I.\ NA tu. NA llA KA .,.,. I 1UI I 101 
f-v .... ll:A ll'A IIA NA N:A. NA l<A l<A H:A l.f/O.l4 IIIUS 
~-~ I llOO I Ull IIIN I IW I U.(O I u.:1 , 1100 I 1171 I IHI l<A N·A 
OldX_,..,.I'-' 1 ttJI 11ou, 11111, I Ul!f I l{4(0 I m.34 s IU<ll I IIIJO I llalf l<A NA 
0.1~P,h1l!Ar llllll I IUll llll.!J 1 ll<ll<l f 11«11 I UUl l IU>ll I 1140, 1 1!9.11 1''4. N'A 
ND<oarr-.. IIIJlt I lllll I HJI 111>1.I< I (4.ll I ,._,. I ldlS I tO..!J '$ IU5 N:A ""' HabJlll::M111 filltQm,.i) NA x·A !-tA "" 1<·.\ l<A ~-A l<A >I-A i:·A ti'A. 
('d,c:\"ilWQ[-.;u S Ms& 1 H.ll NA )l·A NA NA ):A l<J. !IA NJ\ HA 
""'1""""""' NA NA NA lh\ II·.\ l<A NA NA ' )7lJ >::A llA 
\'~ S 4-IJI I 4UO IIUI I llW I ,m I '"" I li!Jt I 111) I lJlJ ~A N:.1 
O!IIA~ I 1'0G I )41S l uoa S )dJj S II(<) I 161$ I mo 1 1n, I 1111 IIA h' A 
Q..Uftt I 9lll! I lfll I PlOI I HU I tuo I PUS I OJQII I !Pl! I 19.11 :<~ IIA 

""-(1111:)Cnlrutlllq«- H I $<lt l'A l<-A KA It.SO l:A l<:.1 l'·A XA N'.A 

OCCU-ME0, Ltd, Page 1 of 1 

HN,111S.S1 lfatt.aSa.J.t s.m..a .. &Mt..a sia--...sBNtl ... 

•-::r· A-er• ,·=.:.~~ \~=-~~ 

l<A l<'A 
l'A l<c4 
l<'A ll<A 
),,'.J. ll'A 
I';\ N·A 
1/<A 11-'4. 
l<'A !i.'A. 

"" l<'A 
IIJ. !hi. 
1'A l<•A 
l<A K•A. 
!IA K.~ 
N.:A. N•A 
ll'4 11:A 
llA 
11:A 

K•A 
R'A 

N'.A ll·A 
N.l l,'•A 
l<'A 11:A 
lo:A l<'A 
!,':A ll•A 
I<.\ II-A 

"·" II-A 
i,,. K•A. 
N!A N•A 

'"' " 'A 
:t,:;\ "'" I lOJJ S 
I';\ l!'A 
ll·A ll 'A 
t,"IA l(·A 
l<'A !IA 
N'A "" ,,,. i<·A 

»I.M 

IIA NA 
lU ""' l<A l<cA 
N.\ l<>\ 
NA l<-..1 
!IA l<·A 
lfA 1'·A 
l<A l<A 
IIA 11-A 
l<A K·A 
I ™" I 
l<A NA 
)IA l<A 
ll·A l<·.l 
NA l<·A 
NA ""' !<A ........ 
NA 11"' 
NA lhl 
Ii.\ II-A 
llA K'A 
llA N·.\ 
!IA l<..I 
l<A l<•A 
I ~<I.I I 
I 1111 I 
l!A NA 
!IA h'A 
NA NA 
ll.1 l<A 
NA N·A 
NA l<A 
l!A NA 

"" "" 

#6922 
First Amendment 

Amended Exhibit 8 

2Wt-S 

n i l 
l'dJl 

24-0954 A 7 of 8 



OCCU~MED, Ltd. 

Exhibit D 

California Levine Act Statement 

California Levine Act Statement 

California Government Code section 84308, commonly referred to as the "Levine Act," prohibits 
any officer of El Dorado County from participating In any action related to a contract if he or 
she accepts, solicits, or directs any political contributions totaling more than two hundred and 
fifty dollars ($250) within the previous twelve (12) months, and for twelve (12) months following 
the date a final decision concerning the contract has been made, from the person or 
company awarded the contract. The Levine Act also requires disclosure of such contribution by 
a party to be awarded a specific contract. An officer of El Dorado County includes the Board of 
Supervisors, any elected official, and the chief administrative officer (collectively "Officer"). It is the 
Contractor's responsibility to confirm the appropriate "Officer" and name the individual(s) in their 
disclosure. 

Have you or your company, or any agent on behalf of you or your company, made any political 
contrlbution(s), or been solicited to make a contribution by an Officer or had an Officer direct 
you to make a contribution of more than $250 to an Officer of the County of El Dorado in the 
twelve months preceding the date of the submission of your proposals or the anticipated 
date of any Officer action related to this contract? 

__ YES ✓NO 
If yes, please Identify the person{s) by name: 

Do you or your company, or any agency on behalf of you or your company, anticipate or plan to 
make any political contribution(s) of more than $250 to an Officer of the County of El Dorado in 
the twelve months following any Officer action related to this contract? 

__ YES ✓ NO 
If yes, please Identify the person(s) by name: 

Answering YES to either of the two questions above does not preclude the County of El Dorado 
from awarding a contract to your fim, or any taking any subse7iu t action related to the 
contract. It does, however, preclude the identified Officer. s fr.om icipating In any actions 
related to this contract. 

3J i _} ~ :f _ __,..,.,.....,,~........,_/~-- ...........,__....,.,.,,.,__ 
Date tif,, Signature of autho zed individual 

_ W-- fV\~ _ _ _ ,J _ _ ---~~nsc, _ _ __ 
Type or write name of company Type or wt' e na e of authorized individual 

OCCU-MED, Ltd. Page 1 of 1 #6922 
First Amendment 

Exhibit D 

24-0954 A 8 of 8 


